Current debt typically accrues at interest variable rates and is indexed to money market benchmarks.

The tables below show Trenitalia’s debt, including current debt, and the related hedges:

The table shows variable rate and fixed rate loans:

The table below shows the impact of variable rate and fixed rate loans before and after hedging derivatives,
which convert variable rates into fixed rates (and vice versa) or which hedge against rises in variable rates
beyond the maximum levels defined.

The company does not account for fixed rate financial assets or liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. As
of 2016, the company uses derivative instruments as hedging instruments according to the fair value hedging
model.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects that would have been recorded in terms of changes in
interest expense had an increase or a decrease of 50 basis points in the Euribor interest rates affected loans in
2018:

An increase in interest expense on the variable-rate debt is partially offset by a reduction in net cash flows from
hedges (and vice versa).

Carrying
amount

Contractual
cash flows

Current
portion 1 and 2 years 2 and 5 years After 5 years

Variable rate 4,052,918 2,172,558 45,045 584,788 761,525 781,200
Fixed rate 2,172,556 4,052,916 1,474,088 539,960 792,591 1,246,277

 31 December 2018 6,225,474 6,225,474 1,519,133 1,124,748 1,554,116 2,027,477

Variable rate 4,963,618 5,092,729 1,703,947 775,229 1,302,578 1,310,975
Fixed rate 1,982,271 2,200,833 44,816 44,852 725,006 1,386,159

31 December 2017 6,945,889 7,293,562 1,748,763 820,081 2,027,584 2,697,134

31.12.2018 31.12.2017

Before hedging with derivative instruments
Variable rate 66.47% 71.46%
Fixed rate 33.53% 28.54%

After hedging with derivative instruments
Variable rate 12.60% 15.44%
Hedged variable rate 32.25% 20.75%
Fixed rate 55.15% 63.81%

Shift + 50 bps Shift - 50 bps

Interest expense on variable-rate liabilities (Δ) 13,618 (9,649)
Net cash flows from hedges (Δ) (7,117) 5,552

Total 6,501 (4,097)

TRENITALIA S.p.A.

2018 Annual Report  102

A sensitivity analysis that shows the effects of a parallel shift of 50 basis points up or down in the swap rate
curve recorded at 31 December 2018 on the fair value of hedging derivatives is given below:

Currency risk

The company is mainly active in Italy as well as in countries of the Eurozone. Therefore, the risk arising from
the different currencies in which it operates is very limited.

In particular, the company has loans and borrowings in Swiss francs totalling CHF45 million with Eurofima
through the parent, following its acquisition of the assets of Cisalpino AG, as shown in the table below: